

No. 18-9526

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MIKE HUNTER

*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*

MITHUN MANSINGHANI

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER CRABB

Asst. Attorney General

BRYAN CLEVELAND

RANDALL YATES

Asst. Solicitors General

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE Twenty-First St.

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

mithun.mansinghani@

oag.ok.gov

R. REEVES ANDERSON

ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

370 Seventeenth St.

Suite 4400

Denver, CO 80202

ALLON KEDEM

SALLY L. PEI

STEPHEN K. WIRTH

SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN

ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutes Involved	1
Introduction	1
Statement.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	8
I. Eastern Oklahoma is not an Indian reservation	8
A. Creek country was not established as a reservation.....	8
B. Creek country lost its communal status as Indian country via allotment and removal of federal restrictions	14
C. The history of criminal jurisdiction in former Creek country confirms it was not a reservation at statehood	16
II. Congress gave Oklahoma jurisdiction over its eastern half “irrespective of race”	21
A. Congress removed jurisdictional distinctions in the Territory between Indians and non- Indians	22
B. The Enabling Act did not reimpose race- based jurisdiction.....	26
III. Congress disestablished Creek borders by divesting the land of tribal interests.....	29
A. Text	30
B. Historical context.....	35
C. Subsequent history and demographics	40
IV. Turning eastern Oklahoma into reservations would transform the State	43
Conclusion.....	46

IV

Appendix A: 18 U.S.C. § 11511a
Appendix B: 18 U.S.C. § 11532a
Appendix C: 18 U.S.C. § 32423a
Appendix D: Message of Pleasant Porter, Principal
Chief, Muskogee (Creek) Nation, to the Creek
National Council (May 7, 1901)4a
Appendix E: Message of Pleasant Porter, Principal
Chief, Muskogee (Creek) Nation, to the People of
the Creek Nation (June 9, 1906).....10a
Appendix F: Excerpt of Message of Pleasant Porter,
Principal Chief, Muskogee (Creek) Nation, to the
Creek National Council (Oct. 18, 1906)13a
Appendix G: Address by Moty Tiger, Principal Chief,
Muskogee (Creek) Nation, to the Creek National
Council (Oct. 8, 1908).....16a
Appendix H: List of Remarks by the Five Tribes
Regarding Reservation Status.....18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	1, 5, 8, 11, 12, 14, 31
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	39
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	9, 18
<i>Bigfeather v. State</i> , 123 P. 1026 (Okla. Crim. App. 1912)	17
<i>Ex parte Buchanen</i> , 94 P. 943 (Okla. 1908)	17
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	38, 39
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	41
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	16
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	29, 30, 31, 32, 42
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	15
<i>Evans v. Victor</i> , 204 F. 361 (8th Cir. 1913)	36
<i>Grayson v. Harris</i> , 267 U.S. 352 (1927)	41
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	29, 32, 40
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976)	39
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	19

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hendrix v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 79 (1911)	18
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	41
<i>Higgins v. Brown</i> , 94 P. 703 (Okla. 1908)	17, 27
<i>Hous. Auth. of Seminole Nation v. Harjo</i> , 790 P.2d 1098 (Okla. 1990)	15
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918)	30, 35
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915)	19
<i>Lewellen v. United States</i> , 223 F. 18 (8th Cir. 1915)	19
<i>Magnan v. Trammell</i> , 719 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928)	22, 24
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	32
<i>Maxeey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807 (Ct. App. Indian Terr. 1900)	13
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	41
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	13
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	44

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	45
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	38
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	2, 29, 31, 35, 40, 42
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	27
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	25
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936).....	15
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	44
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	24, 41
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	34
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Pickett v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 456 (1910)	21
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	31, 32, 40
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	29, 31
<i>Sizemore v. Brady</i> , 235 U.S. 441 (1914)	15

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	6, 9, 29, 31, 32, 35, 37
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 40, 42
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	15
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899)	35
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 25 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1928)	19
<i>Tiger v. Western Investment Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	20, 34
<i>U.S. Express Co. v. Friedman</i> , 191 F. 673 (8th Cir. 1911).....	18
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1503 (E.D. Okla. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 171 F. 907 (E.D. Okla. 1909).....	38
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	11, 12
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	16, 26
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 229 U.S. 226 (1913)	17, 36

IX

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	40
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914)	31, 41
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912)	19
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	45
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	9, 22, 37, 41
 Statutes	
6 U.S.C.	
§ 601	43
§ 606	43
7 U.S.C.	
§ 2012	43
§ 2013(b)	43
10 U.S.C. § 284	43
15 U.S.C. § 376(a)(3)	43
16 U.S.C. § 594	44
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1151	5
§ 1151(a)	12
§ 1151(b)	8, 11, 12, 13
§ 1153(a)	1
§ 1165	43
§ 1169	43
§ 1460	43
§ 2262	43
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1411	44
§ 1443	44

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
23 U.S.C.	
§ 120	44
§ 202(a)(8)(B).....	44
25 U.S.C.	
§ 162a(d)(8).....	44
§ 176	44
§ 262	44
§ 309	44
§ 1452(d)	42
§ 1616e-1(a)	44
§ 1911(a).....	44
§ 1914	44
§ 3001	44
§ 3903	44
§ 4131	44
42 U.S.C. § 1769d.....	44
49 U.S.C.	
§ 5324(b)(1).....	44
§ 47125(b)(3).....	44
54 U.S.C. § 302704	44
Act of June 5, 1872, ch. 310, 17 Stat. 228.....	13
Act of July 31, 1882, ch. 360, 22 Stat. 179.....	10
Act of Mar. 1, 1889, ch. 333, § 6, 25 Stat. 784.....	26
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612:	
§ 15, 27 Stat. 645	14
§ 16, 27 Stat. 645-646.....	14
Act of June 10, 1896, ch. 398, § 1, 29 Stat. 340.....	23
Act of Jan. 30, 1897, ch. 109, § 1, 29 Stat. 506	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 868, 31 Stat. 1447.....	24
Act of Apr. 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 204	15
Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, § 2, 33 Stat. 573.....	24

XI

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, § 6, 34 Stat. 183.....	34
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312:	
§ 1, 35 Stat. 312	15, 25, 42
§ 4, 35 Stat. 313	25
§ 13, 35 Stat. 316	38
Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 431, 36 Stat. 856:	
§ 1, 36 Stat. 856	42
§ 2, 36 Stat. 856	42
Act of June 14, 1918, ch. 101, 40 Stat. 606.....	42
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, § 2, 49 Stat. 1967.....	21
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898):	
§ 11, 30 Stat. 497	14
§ 14, 30 Stat. 499-500.....	28
§ 16, 30 Stat. 501-502.....	38
§ 26, 30 Stat. 504	23, 30
§ 28, 30 Stat. 504-505.....	21, 23, 30, 38
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (1906):	
§ 11, 34 Stat. 141	39
§ 22, 34 Stat. 145	15
§ 28, 34 Stat. 148	38
Indian Department Appropriations Act of 1897, ch. 3, § 1, 30 Stat. 83	23, 26
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729:	
§ 1, 4 Stat. 729	8
§ 20, 4 Stat. 732	16
§ 25, 4 Stat. 733	19
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, § 9, 23 Stat. 385 (1885)	<i>passim</i>

XII

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906):	
§ 2, 34 Stat. 268	24
§ 6, 34 Stat. 271	34
§ 8, 34 Stat. 273	34
§ 13, 34 Stat. 275	35
§ 16, 34 Stat. 276	25
§ 17, 30 Stat. 276	25
Rev. Stat. § 2146 (1875).....	21
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54	45
Treaties & Agreements	
Creek Allotment Agreement, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (1901):	
§ 3, 31 Stat. 862	15
§ 7, 31 Stat. 863-864.....	15, 30
§ 23, 31 Stat. 868	30
§ 42, 31 Stat. 872	38
§ 46, 31 Stat. 872	34
Supplemental Allotment Agreement, ch. 1323, § 6, 32 Stat. 501 (1902)	24
Treaty with the Creeks, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366:	
art II, 7 Stat. 366	12
art. XII, 7 Stat. 367	9
art. XIV, 7 Stat. 368	9, 11, 12, 31
Treaty with the Creeks art. III, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 419.....	9, 12, 37
Treaty with the Creeks, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785:	
pmb., 14 Stat. 785	9
art. III, 14 Stat. 786-787	9, 10, 13
art. V, 14 Stat. 787	10
art. IX, 14 Stat. 788	13

XIII

Treaties—Continued	Page(s)
Treaty with the Creeks, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785 (cont.):	
art. X, 14 Stat. 788.....	12
Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699:	
art. IV, 11 Stat. 700	31
art. XV, 11 Stat. 703-704.....	12
Treaty with the Menominees art. II, May 12, 1854, 10 Stat. 1065.....	13
 Legislative Materials	
29 Cong. Rec. 2305 (1897).....	22
40 Cong. Rec. (1906)	
p. 2977	37
p. 3055.....	37
p. 3122.....	38
H.R. Doc. 56-5, 2d Sess. (1900)	23, 33
H.R. Doc. 57-5, 2d Sess. (1901)	33
H.R. Rep. 51-66 (1890).....	22
H.R. Rep. 56-1188 (1900).....	24
S. Doc. 54-111, 2d Sess. (1897)	23
S. Doc. 54-190, 1st Sess. (1896)	23
S. Doc. 59-143, 1st. Sess. (1906)	11
S. Misc. Doc. 53-24, 3d Sess. (1894)	22, 33
S. Rep. 52-1079 (1892).....	22, 23
S. Rep. 53-377 (1894).....	22
S. Rep. 59-5013 (1907).....	39
 <i>Statehood for Indian Territory and Oklahoma:</i>	
<i>Remarks of Robert L. Owen Before the H.</i> <i>Comm. on the Territories, 58th Cong. (1904)</i>	39

XIV

Executive Branch Materials	Page(s)
Department of the Interior:	
Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Extracts from the Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1927)	15
Census Office, <i>Report on Indians Taxed and Indians Not Taxed in the U.S.</i> (1894)	10
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Official Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1850)	10
Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1857)	10
<i>Statement on H.R. 2606</i> (Nov. 14, 2018)	30
Other Authorities	
<i>Court Dockets Heavy</i> , Okla. Leader, Jan. 2, 1908, ed. 1	25
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940)	15, 37
<i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	13
National Congress of American Indians, <i>VAWA 2013's Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report</i> (2018)	45
P. Porter & A.P. McKellop, <i>Printed Statement of Creek Delegates, in Creek Delegation Documents</i> (Feb. 9, 1893)	23
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1995 ed.)	42
Marc Slonim, Speech, <i>Indian Country, Indian Reservations, and the Importance of History in Indian Law</i> , 45 Gonz. L. Rev. 517 (2009/10)	10, 11
<i>Unique Distinction of Osage County</i> , Shawnee News, Nov. 18, 1907	19
